Public Document Pack

Establishment Committee

Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

MONDAY, 9 JULY 2018
1.45 pm
COMMITTEE ROOMS

Deputy Edward Lord (Chairman)
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
(Deputy Chairman)

Randall Anderson

Sir Mark Boleat

Deputy Keith Bottomley

Deputy Kevin Everett

Sophie Anne Fernandes

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Jeremy Mayhew

Sacha Than (interim cover)

tel. no.: 020 7332 3419
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Sylvia Moys

Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman

Deputy Richard Regan
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Alderman William Russell
Ruby Sayed

Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 22 May 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 8)

Strategic Reports

GUILDHALL WORKPLACE UTILISATION PROGRAMME - UPDATE REPORT
Joint Report of the Town Clerk, Director of Human Resources and City Surveyor.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 12)

MATERNITY, ADOPTION AND SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE - FUNDING
MECHANISM
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Decision
(Pages 13 - 16)

OVER-ARCHING POLICY ON GENDER IDENTITY FOR THE CITY OF LONDON
CORPORATION

Joint report of the Comptroller, Director of Human Resources, and Director of
Communications.

For Decision
(Pages 17 - 28)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Restructuring Proposals

COMMITTEE AND MEMBERS SERVICES TEAM - REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL
RESOURCES
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Decision
(Pages 29 - 38)

Policy and Procedure Proposals

ACCEPTABLE USE OF IT POLICY
Report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Decision
(Pages 39 - 50)

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Decision
(Pages 51 - 72)

ANNUAL EQUALITIES IN EMPLOYMENT MONITORING REPORT 2017-2018
Report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Information
(Pages 73 - 98)

Reports for Information
COMMERCIAL CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FUNCTION UPDATE (CITY
PROCUREMENT)
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 99 - 102)

REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 103 - 104)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 105 - 106)

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 107 - 108)

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda

CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES
To agree the Confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 22 May 2018.

For Decision
CITY REVENUES
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Decision
MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENT REQUEST - GSMD
Report of the Principal of the GSMD.

For Decision
MANSION HOUSE AND CENTRAL CRIMINAL COURT EVENTS
Report of the Executive Director, Mansion House and Central Criminal Court.

For Decision
CITY OF LONDON POLICE HR
Joint Report of the Police Commissioner, Town Clerk and Director of Human
Resources.

For Information



26.

27.

28.

29.

STAFF APPEAL RESULTS SUMMARY
Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor.

For Information
TRIBUNAL TREND ANALYSIS

Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor.

For Information
PAY NEGOTIATIONS 2018
Report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Decision

SENIOR REMUNERATION SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES (TO FOLLOW)
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2018.

For Information



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 22 May 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at the Guildhall
EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:

Deputy Edward Lord (Chairman) Jeremy Mayhew

Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines (Deputy  Sylvia Moys

Chairman) Deputy Joyce Nash
Randall Anderson Barbara Newman

Sir Mark Boleat Alderman William Russell
Deputy Keith Bottomley Ruby Sayed

Deputy Kevin Everett Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Officers:

John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive
Simon Latham - Town Clerk's Department
Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor
Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources
Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department
Tracey Jansen - Human Resources Department
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department
Amanda Mays - Human Resources

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Economic Development

The Chairman also welcomed the Chief Commoner to the meeting.

1.  APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Sophie Anne Fernandes, Deputy
Richard Regan and Deputy Elizabeth Rogula.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25
April be approved as an accurate record.

Matters Arising

Page 1



Arising from Minute 9 — Senior Remuneration Committee — the Chairman
advised that now the membership had been agreed it would be necessary to
agree that the terms of reference of the Senior Remuneration Sub-Committee
were to exercise those powers of the Establishment Commi
[...]
ing culture, with
clear and consistent practices, which support volunteers and their beneficiaries
to flourish in the Square Mile, London and beyond’ and how it will work towards
achieving it.

The paper outlined the process by which the strategy was developed, the next
steps for its implementation and its corporate implications.

RESOLVED - to:
1) Note the process for developing the strategy; and

2) Note the content of the Corporate Volunteering Strategy at Appendix 1 of
the report.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
The following items of business were raised:

Use of Acronyms

Report authors were reminded that when using acronyms the full title should be
used in the first instance with the acronym in brackets before using the
acronym only.

Late Reports

The Committee supported the Chairman’s proposal that late reports would only
be considered if there was:

1) A genuine and good reason for the report not being available by the
deadline; and

2) Clear evidence of a need for the committee to consider the report at the
meeting.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

2017 MANCHESTER TERROR ATTACK
At 2.30pm the Committee observed the national one minute silence to
remember the victims of the 2017 Manchester terror attack.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

Page 4



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held
on 25 April be approved as an accurate record.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings.

NON-COMPLIANT WAIVER REPORT - OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH
PHYSICIAN SERVICES

The Committee received a joint report of the Commander CoL Police and the
Director of Human Resources regarding the contract for Occupational Health
Physician Services.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There were no items of urgent business however the Chief Commoner reported
that he had requested details of all volunteers working throughout the
organisation so that he could invite them to a reception to thank them for their
contributions.

CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the confidential minutes and summary of the meeting held
on 25 April be approved as an accurate record.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of
confidential outstanding actions from previous meetings.

RECONFIGURATION OF THE CRM AND COD FUNCTIONS AND THE
TRANSITION TO AND LONG-TERM SUPPORT FOR CITY DYNAMICS

The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the CRM and
COD functions.

REVIEW OF TRADE UNION FIXED RELEASE
The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources
regarding Trade Union fixed Release.

TOWN CLERK'S UPDATE
The Town Clerk provided the Committee with an oral update.

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN
CONSIDERS URGENT

Page 5



The confidential items of urgent business were noted.

The meeting closed at 3.25 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



) abed

Establishment Committee — Outstanding Actions

To be
Item Date Action Offlce_r S Progress Update
responsible progressed to
next stage

5 December 2017 | Maternity, Adoption & Shared Parental | HR Review January | Chamberlain to Update
Leave 2019
Members questioned why the costs
could not be met from a central budget Update Feb
and it was agreed that a report back on 2018
alternative methods of funding should
also be reported.

26 February 2018 | After a lengthy debate, members agreed | Chamberlain 9 July Agenda

that these payments should be funded
centrally rather that by local risk
budgets, recognising that a central
budget would need to be top sliced from
all departmental budgets.

The Chamberlain advised that this
would require a late adjustment to the
budget but agreed to bring a report back
to the Committee to implement
Members’ decision.

RESOLVED - That a report proposing
that maternity, adoption and shared
parental pay be met from a central
budget be brought back to the
Committee to implement Members’
decision

LLIZAM PhLIab\w




g abed

To be

Item Date Action Offlce_r SEfElEE) Progress Update
responsible progressed to
next stage

5 December 2017 | Revenue Budgets Chamberlains/TC | TBC Ongoing
The Assistant Town Clerk reported that

26 February 2018 | he was aware that there was currently
no budget for Member’s facilities such
as stationary and furniture and it was
agreed that this be considered and
reported back in the general budget
report.

5 December 2017 | Register of Interests for Chief Officers HR June 2018

15 January 2018
26 February 2018

The DHR suggested that the guidelines
for the Chief Officers Register of
Interests should be reviewed.




Agenda Iltem 5

Commiittees Dated:

Establishment Committee — For Information oth July 2018

Information Technology Sub (Finance) Committee — For | 10t July 2018
Information

Subject: Public
Guildhall Workplace Utilisation Programme — Update
Report

Report of: For Information
The Town Clerk, Chamberlain and City Surveyor
Report author:

Dorian Price, City Surveyor’'s department

Summary

This report provides an update on the Accommodation and Ways of Working
programme that has been reviewed and rebranded — Project Martini — to support a
clear vision for the target operating model for the use of Gu
[...]
s contained in the main
report.

Page 29



6.

There is no funding available within the Town Clerk’s local risk budget to meet the
additional costs involved which are estimated to be in the order of £190k at the
maximum of the grades together with on-costs.

Recommendations

It is recommended that:-

a)

b)

The Establishment Committee support the creation of three further full-time posts
within the Town Clerk’s Committee & Member Services Section (two at grade D
and one at grade E), together with a part-time post (pro-rata grade F), based on
1-2 days of work each week, to support the work of the Livery Committee;

The Finance Committee approve the provision of £111k, to fund the posts as set
in (a) above from September 2018 from its 2018/19 contingency; and

The Resource Allocation Sub-Committee and Policy and Resources Committee

approve an increase of £190k in the Town Clerk’s local risk budget from 2019/20
thereafter to meet the additional expenditure.

Main Report

Background and Current Position

1.

The purpose of this report is to seek support for increased staff resources within
the Committee & Member Services Section of the Town Clerk’s Department.
Attached at Appendix B is a diagram showing the current staffing structure within
the Committee & Member Services Section of the Town Clerk’s Department.

Following the retirement of the former Assistant Town Clerk, the opportunity has
been taken to review the current structure of the section to ensure that it is fit for
purpose. There were three Principal Committee & Senior Manager posts within
the section, each at grade G. Three senior manager posts are, however, no
longer considered necessary for the effective management of the work and,
bearing in mind that one of those posts is currently vacant (following the
promotion of the post-holder), it will be deleted. The costs associated with the
deleted grade G post will contribute to the 2% departmental savings that have to
be achieved.

As a consequence of this
[...]
rade G, but a reduction to grade
F is considered appropriate). This arrangement will be reviewed after one year.

Page 32



Financial Implications

18. Based on the top of the scale of the relevant grades together with on-costs, the
overall sum required is £190k. This can be broken down as follows:-

e 2 X Grade D Posts - £103k
e 1 X Grade E Post - £58k
e 1 X Grade F Post (part-time) - £28k

19. Assuming a start date of 1 Sept 2018 a sum of £111k would be required to fund
these posts in 2018/19. Insufficient funds exist within the Policy and Resources
Committee’s contingency to meet this cost (it currently has a balance of £78K). A
request will, therefore, need to be made to the Finance Committee for the provision
of the required funds from its 2018/19 contingency. A base budget uplift of £190k
will be required from 2019/20 thereafter and, subject to approval, will be included
in the Town Clerk’s budget report in the autumn.

Conclusion

20. If the Committee and Member Services Section is to maintain the level of service
expected by Members, and ensure that there is sufficient capacity and resilience,
the Section needs some further staffing resource. To keep pace with demand and
maintain standards, it is proposed that an additional three permanent full-time
posts should be created (two at grade D and one at grade E) together with a part-
time post (pro-rata grade F), based on 1-2 days of work each week, to support the
work of the Livery Committee.

Contact:

Angela Roach

Tel: 020 7332 3685

Email: angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 33


mailto:angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk

APPENDIX A

Example of the work and responsibilities of a grade E Senior Committee and
Members Services Officer Post

e Clerk to the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s School,
» Clerking the Board’s Academic & Personnel Committee
» Clerking the Board’s Finance, General Purposes and Estates Committee
» Clerking the Board’s Bursary Committee

e Clerk to the Education Board

[...]
ate plan: people enjoy good health
and wellbeing by providing a framework that would encourage and facilitate working
practices and services and help support employee health and wellbeing.

In considering the Policy, the Committee acknowledged that chronic stress could have
a serious impact on physical as well as psychological health, and agreed that it should
be amended to explicitly recognise the interconnectedness between physical and
mental health. The approval of the final wording of the Policy was therefore delegated
to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman.

The wording of the Mental Health and Wellbeing Policy has now been amended by
the Director of HR and together with a number of minor changes, the following has
been added to the end of paragraph 5.3 as follows:-

“Chronic stress can have a serious impact on physical as well as psychological health
due to sustained high levels of the chemicals released when pressure becomes
excessive. Over the long term, people who react more to stress have a higher risk of
cardiovascular and other diseases”.

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 104



Agenda Item 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 18

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions Report
	5 Guildhall Workplace Utilisation Programme - Update Report
	6 Maternity, Adoption and Shared Parental Leave - funding mechanism
	7 Over-arching policy on gender identity for the City of London Corporation
	Transgender Equality Managers' Guide - Final  June 18

	8 Committee and Members Services Team - Request for Additional Resources
	Committee and Members Services AppB
	Page-1�

	Committee and Members Services - Request for Additional Resource - AppC

	9 Acceptable Use of IT Policy
	Acceptable Use of IT Policy

	10 Declaration of Interests
	Appendix 1 - Code of Conduct
	Appendix 2 - Declaration of Interest Form (Officers)

	11 Annual Equalities in Employment Monitoring Report 2017-2018
	Annual Equalities and Inclusion  Monitoring Report 2017 2018 Appendix 1 Final post committee

	12 Commercial Contract Management function update (City Procurement)
	13 Report of Action Taken
	17 Non-Public Minutes
	18 Outstanding Actions Report



Minutes of the meeting


ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE

Monday, 9 July 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at Committee Rooms - 
Committee Rooms on Monday, 9 July 2018 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Edward Lord (Chair)
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines (Deputy 
Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Kevin Everett
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Jeremy Mayhew
Sylvia Moys
Barbara Newman
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Alderman William Russell
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

In Attendance

Officers:
Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk
Bob Roberts - Director of Communications, Town Clerk’s 

Department
Sacha Than - Town Clerk's Department
Carl Locsin - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department
Philip Black - Chamberlain’s Department
Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor
Ian Dyson - Commissioner of the City of London Police
Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor
Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources
Donna Dix - Human Resources Department, GSMD
Colette Hawkins - Human Resources Department
Tracey Jansen - Human Resources Department
Carolyn Simpson - Human Resources Department

The Chair advised Members that the format of the agenda had been amended 
to organise Committee business by overarching topics such as; strategy, 
restructure proposals, policy and procedure, and reports which were for 
information only. 



The Chair noted that following the last meeting of the Committee, complaints 
had been received with regards to Member conduct and explained that in 
accordance with a request from the Policy and Resources Chairman, conduct 
such as interrupting officers and other Members would not be accepted. 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Sophie Fernandes, Deputy Joyce 
Nash, Deputy Richard Regan, and Ruby Sayed.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 22 
May 2018 be approved as an accurate record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings.

Revenue Budgets
The Chair asked the Town Clerk to undertake a review of expenditure on 
Member specific matters such as transport, facilities and Members’ offices 
explaining that a single budget line would be useful to ensure the Committee 
was provided with a transparent budget. 

In response to this request, a Member queried whether Members’ spending 
was within the remit of the Committee, and the Chair explained that this was 
the service committee for the Members’ Services division of the Town Clerk’s 
Department and should therefore be sighted on the finances for which it has 
responsibility. The Chair added that this information should also be reported to 
the Members’ Privileges Sub-Committee of the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report.

5. GUILDHALL WORKPLACE UTILISATION PROGRAMME - UPDATE 
REPORT 
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk, Chamberlain and the 
City Surveyor which provided an update on the Accommodation and Ways of 
Working programme to support a clear vision for the target operating model for 
the use of Guildhall office space. The City Surveyor provided the Committee 
with an overview of the main progress highlights to date noting that the 
Chartered Institute Building of Insurance could provide decant space and one 
of the challenges of the project would be changing the physical working 
environment of the Guildhall Complex into a more collaborative and flexible 
space whilst staff continue to work within the Complex. 



In response to Members’ queries on whether some officers would have 
permanent office space, the City Surveyor explained this topic would come 
before the Committee at a later date, however discussion would take place with 
officers to consider their needs and functions when deciding whether a private 
and permanent office would be required, and this would be taken in balance 
with the number of meeting rooms available. The Director of Human Resources 
added that the project was being delivered in a way which ensured the 
maximum level of flexible working.

The Chairman of the IT Sub Committee commended the IT infrastructure in 
place which had been delivered as part of the project and had proved to be 
resilient when due to bad weather earlier in the year, staff had worked from 
home without any loss of IT services. 

In response to a Member’s request for a timetable for the project, the City 
Surveyor explained that the progress of the project would be dependent on the 
creation of a decant space and the securing of funding therefore an indicative 
timetable could be provided in October with information on what the project 
hoped to achieve and how this would be done. Members suggested that 
Aldermanbury could be used for the decant space and posed the question 
whether the project could be funded from capital rather than revenue budgets 
which may facilitate securing funding. In response, the Chamberlain offered to 
give this matter consideration. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report. 

6. MATERNITY, ADOPTION AND SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE - FUNDING 
MECHANISM 
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which sought approval 
for enhanced maternity, adoption and shared parental pay provisions to be 
funded centrally. The Chair advised Members that a revised table 
demonstrating the financial impact of the proposed approach on individual 
departments had been tabled for information. 

Discussion took place as to whether this revised approach would be a 
significant improvement on the current arrangements with Members noting the 
complicated nature of this approach. Members were reminded that the request 
to amend the pay provisions process had arisen because some departments 
were being penalised financially due to demographics, but Members noted that 
under these new arrangements, some departments would benefit, and others 
would not; therefore the proposals were not in line with the Committee’s original 
motivation for change. 

A Member suggested that further work be carried out on this matter with a 
revised approach being brought back before the Committee, to which another 
Member asked if this would be necessary and whether it was better to let the 
matter drop with no further work to be done. In recognition of there being two 
opposing views, the Chair called a vote to decide a way forward which resulted 
in:-



5 votes for further work to be carried out 
7 votes against

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the proposed amendments to the 
approach to fund maternity, adoption and shared parental pay provisions be not 
approved. 

7. OVER-ARCHING POLICY ON GENDER IDENTITY FOR THE CITY OF 
LONDON CORPORATION 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which proposed tasking 
officers with a piece of work to explore the development of an over-arching 
policy on gender identity for the City Corporation. 

The Chair explained that a question had arisen over who could use the gender 
specific Hampstead Heath bathing ponds, the decision communicated to 
people was that gender identity should be self-identified. Following some minor 
protest against this decision, the Chairman of the Hampstead Heath, Queens 
Park and Highgate Wood Committee had approached the Establishment 
Committee to ask whether a central policy on gender identity and trans-
inclusion could be created, the Chair added that this proposal had the support 
of the Town Clerk. 

In response to a Member’s query on timelines for the development of the policy, 
the Chair explained that whilst it was intended for the draft policy to return to 
Committee for the September – November cycle, if the Committee agreed the 
proposal before them today, a press statement would be released immediately 
with public consultation taking place over the summer. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee:
a) note the current general commitments to equality and inclusion; and
b) endorse the proposal that officers develop an over-arching policy on 

gender identity for the City of London Corporation.  

8. COMMITTEE AND MEMBERS SERVICES TEAM - REQUEST FOR 
ADDITIONAL RESOURCES 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which sought approval 
for increased staff resources within the Committee & Members’ Services 
Section of the Town Clerk’s Department.

The Chair noted the growth in the number of Member bodies and the 
overloading effect this had on the work of the Town Clerk’s Department. A 
review had been undertaken of the current arrangements within the Team and 
the recommendation to create three further full-time posts and one part-time 
post had arisen as a result of this. 

Members raised the point that when a proposal was made to create a new 
committee, sub-committee or working party, consideration should be given as 
to whether this would be an efficient way to deal with work. The Committee 
asked this matter be brought to the attention of the Policy and Resources 
Committee noting the number of that Committee’s sub-committees and working 



parties had grown significantly in recent years. Members asked that the Policy 
and Resources Committee note the Establishment Committee’s concerns on 
the growth of sub-committees and working parties in general, and whether 
consideration could be given to governance and the way in which Members 
make decisions. The Chair noted that it was almost ten years since the last 
governance review and questioned whether it was time for the Corporation’s 
Corporate Governance Model to be reviewed.

RESOLVED – That:

a) The Committee support the creation of three further full-time posts within the Town 
Clerk’s Committee & Member Services Section (two at grade D and one at grade 
E), together with a part-time post (pro-rata grade F), based on 1-2 days of work 
each week, to support the work of the Livery Committee; and

b) a resolution noting the Committee’s concerns on the growth of sub-committees 
and working parties be submitted to the next meeting of the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 

9. ACCEPTABLE USE OF IT POLICY 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
sought approval of the updated IT Policy. The Chair raised the point that 
Members had disparate IT needs to officers, for example Members used social 
media channels, and should therefore have a separate IT Policy to be put 
before the Members’ Privileges Sub-Committee for approval.

A Member asked that the wording be amended within the Policy at paragraph 
six to “This policy shall be reviewed at regular junctures…”.

RESOLVED – That:
a) the Committee approve the Acceptable Use of IT Policy for staff;
b) a separate Acceptable Use of IT Policy for Members be provided to the 

Members Privileges Sub Committee; and
c) the policy be sent to the Information Technology Sub (Finance) 

Committee for information.

10. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
sought approval of revisions to the Officers’ Declaration of Interest process. 

It was noted that a further report would be forthcoming in the autumn with 
revised guidelines for the Chief Officers’ Register of Interests. The Chair 
explained that in his view, the Chief Officers’ Register of Interests and that of 
Senior Officers, all of whom shared with Members responsibility for 
procurement decisions, should mirror that of Members. This view was 
supported by the Committee and the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee approve the revisions to the declaration of 
interest process within the Code of Conduct including a refreshed declaration 
form.



11. ANNUAL EQUALITIES IN EMPLOYMENT MONITORING REPORT 2017-
2018 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
set out the workforce profile information for the year 2017-18 and summarised 
the main equalities and inclusion initiatives over the same period.

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report.

12. COMMERCIAL CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FUNCTION UPDATE (CITY 
PROCUREMENT) 
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which provided a highlight 
of the outputs from the new Commercial Contract Management Team and 
reflected on lessons learned. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report.

13. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which advised Members of 
action taken by the Town Clerk in accordance with Standing Order No. 41(b) in 
relation to the Mental Health and Wellbeing Policy.

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report. 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The following items of urgent business were raised – 

Senior Remuneration Sub-Committee Minutes
The Chair advised Members that the public Senior Remuneration Sub-
Committee minutes had been circulated in advance of the meeting for 
information.

RESOLVED – That the minutes be received. 

Deputy Chairman
The Chair advised Members that the Deputy Chairman would be away until 
September and sought the Committee’s approval for Deputy Kevin Everett in 
the absence of the Deputy Chairman to sign off urgency and delegated 
authority requests in accordance with Standing Order 41(a) and 41(b).

RESOLVED – That Deputy Kevin Everett be granted the authority to sign off 
urgency and delegated authority requests in accordance with Standing Order 
41(a) and 41(b) over the summer of 2018.



Pride
The Chair thanked the Town Clerk and the City Pride Network for the City 
Corporation’s first appearance at Pride on 7 July 2018 which had been a huge 
success.  

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
17,24,25 1
18,21 3
22,26 1,3
23,29 1,2
27 1,2,3
28 4

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 May were approved.

18. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings.

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of urgent business.

21. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018 were approved.

22. CITY REVENUES 
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain in relation to City 
Revenues.

23. MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENT REQUEST - GSMD 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal of the GSMD requesting a 
market forces supplement.

24. MANSION HOUSE AND CENTRAL CRIMINAL COURT EVENTS 
The Chairman advised the Committee that this report had been withdrawn.



25. CITY OF LONDON POLICE HR 
The Committee received a joint report of the Police Commissioner, Town Clerk 
and Director of Human Resources in relation to the City of London Police 
Human Resources.

26. STAFF APPEAL RESULTS SUMMARY 
The Committee received a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor which 
summarised a staff appeal. 

27. TRIBUNAL TREND ANALYSIS 
The Committee received a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor in relation 
to tribunal trend analysis. 

28. PAY NEGOTIATIONS 2018 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources with 
regards to the Pay Negotiations for 2018.

29. SENIOR REMUNERATION SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 
The Committee received the senior remuneration sub-committee minutes of 2 
July 2018.

The meeting ended at 2.57 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Sacha Than (interim cover) 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3419
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk


